Exchange (“SGX”) are required to apply a new financial reporting framework, Singapore

Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”), to achieve full convergence with the

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

• The major accounting standards impacting OCBC are:

▪ SFRS(I) 1 First-time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)

▪ SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

• The Group adopted the new financial reporting framework and applied all SFRS(I) with 1

January 2017 as the date of transition, and for SFRS(I) 9, with 1 January 2018 as the date of

transition.

• For comparability to industry practices, GEH has changed its basis for the preparation of its

financial statements from fund accounting to an enterprise wide accounting basis and aligned

its income recognition policy with SFRS(I). 2017 comparative financials were restated for this

accounting policy change.

25

Accounting policies

Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 1 and change in accounting

policy for GEH

1/  Mainly restatements from GEH.

4Q17

after

restatement

4Q17

before

restatement

Difference

1Q17

after

restatement

1Q17

before

restatement

Difference

S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m

Net interest income 1,424 1,424   -   1,272 1,272   -

Non-interest income  1,214 1,205 9 850 977 (127)

Total income 2,638 2,629 9 2,122 2,249 (127)

Operating expenses (1,075) (1,067) (8) (973) (973)  (0)

Operating profit 1,563 1,562 1 1,149 1,276 (127)

Amortisation of intangibles (26) (26)   -   (26) (26)   -

Allowances (178) (178)   -   (168) (168)   -

Associates 28 28   -   114 114   -

Tax & NCI (353) (353)  (0) (208) (223) 15

Net profit 1,034 1,033 1 861 973 (112)

OCBC Group

1/ 1/

1/ 1/

26

Accounting policies

Impact on adoption of SFRS(I)

• The Group has elected the optional exemption to reset its cumulative foreign currency translation reserves

(“FCTR”) for all foreign operations to nil at the date of transition on 1 January 2017, as permitted by SFRS(I). As

a result, cumulative translation loss of S$0.9b (Bank: S$0.1b) as at 1 January 2017 was reclassified from FCTR

to Unappropriated Profit within Revenue Reserves.

SFRS(I) 1 First Time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)

SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

Accounting policies